

APL 2022-00180

To be argued by:
SEAN P. MIX
Time requested:
15 MINUTES

Court of Appeals of the State of New York

In the Matter of the Claim for Compensation Under the Workers' Compensation Law
Made by

THOMAS LAZALEE,

Claimant-Respondent,

v.

WEGMANS FOOD MARKETS, INC.,

Self-Insured Employer-Appellant,

and

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

ANDREA OSER

Deputy Solicitor General

VICTOR PALADINO

*Senior Assistant Solicitor
General*

SEAN P. MIX

*Assistant Solicitor General
Of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for Respondent Workers'

Compensation Board

The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224

(518) 776-2010 (telephone)

(518) 915-7723 (facsimile)

sean.mix@ag.ny.gov

Dated: August 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Claimant’s Cumulative Injury to His Hands	8
C. Claimant’s Request to Modify his Established Claim and the Subsequent Hearing	12
D. Wegmans’ Administrative Appeal of the WCLJ Decision....	15
E. This Proceeding and the Decision Below.....	17
ARGUMENT	
THE BOARD ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED WEGMANS’ REQUEST FOR CROSS-EXAMINATION AS UNTIMELY.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Board of Educ. of Belmont Cent. School Dist. v. Gootnick</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 683 (1980)	12
<i>Boles v. Dormer Giant, Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 235 (2005)	20
<i>Gilbert Frank Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 966 (1988)	19
<i>Henry v. New Jersey Tr. Corp.</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 361 (2023)	19
<i>Matter of Abdur-Raheem v. Mann</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 113 (1995)	19
<i>Matter of Bacci v. Staten Is. Univ. Hosp.</i> , 32 A.D.3d 582 (3d Dep’t 2006)	26
<i>Matter of Brown v. Clifton Recycling</i> , 1 A.D.3d 735 (3d Dep’t 2003)	19
<i>Matter of Estate of Youngjohn v. Berry Plastics Corp.</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 595 (2021)	5, 20
<i>Matter of Ferguson v. Eallonardo Construction, Inc.</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1592 (3d Dep’t 2019)	18-19, 28-29
<i>Matter of Floyd v. Millard Fillmore Hosp.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 610 (3d Dep’t 2002)	18
<i>Matter of Roselli v. Middletown School Dist.</i> , 144 A.D.2d 223 (3d Dep’t 1988)	23
<i>Matter of Rusyniak v. Syracuse Flying School</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 384 (1975)	19

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Smith v. Tompkins Cty. Courthouse,</i> 60 N.Y.2d 939 (1983)	30

State Statutes

Labor Law

§ 527	6
§ 591(2).....	6
§ 591(5).....	6

Workers' Compensation Law

§ 13-a(4)(b)	6, 22
§ 15	5, 25
§ 15(2).....	5
§ 15(4-a).....	28
§ 15(5).....	5
§ 18	2, 3
§ 20	21
§ 20(1).....	6
§ 21-a	4
§ 22	36
§ 23	7, 17
§ 25(1).....	24
§ 25(1)(b)	4
§ 25(1)(c).....	4
§ 25(2).....	4
§ 25(2-a).....	6
§ 28	2
§ 110(1).....	3
§ 137.....	6, 22

State Rules and Regulations **Page(s)**

12 N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 300.2 6, 22
 § 300.2(b)(4)..... 22
 § 300.7 6
 § 300.8 6
 § 300.9 6
 § 300.10 13
 § 300.10(c) 13, 15-18
 § 300.22(b)..... 3
 § 300.22(c)(1) 4
 § 300.22(c)(2) 4, 24
 § 300.22(e) 4
 § 300.22(f)..... 5, 23-24
 § 300.23(1)..... 5, 23-24
 § 300.33 6
 § 300.37 3
 § 313.1 - 313.3 7, 21
 § 313.3 7

Miscellaneous Authorities

<https://www.wcb.ny.gov/content/main/forms/rfa-2.pdf>..... 6
 Ortho Info, American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons
 (available at <https://orthoinfo.aaos.org/en/diseases--conditions/trigger-finger/>) 8
 Employer: Queens Medallion Leasing, Inc., 2015 WL 1388387,
 (WCB No. G025 6616, Mar. 19, 2015) 18
